Department expenses under Motion 2 of Article 8 of the Warrant for the 2025 Annual Town 
Meeting.  

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  3 

MOTION:  2 

That the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $11,000.00 (ELEVEN THOUSAND 
DOLLARS)  to the Advisory Committee for administrative support, said sum to be taken 
from Certified Free Cash and added to the amount appropriated to Other General 
Government– 131 Advisory Committee under Motion 2 of Article 8 of the Warrant for the

[...]

Article 3/STM 10/2021 Hardy MSBA $70,000,000.00 $751,481.00 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  5 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $5,510,158.00 (FIVE MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT DOLLARS) to be 
expended under the direction of the Permanent Building Committee for the design and 
construction of a new Recycling and Disposal Facility Administration Building and related 
improvements at 169 Great Plain Avenue. This appropriation includes the costs of

[...]

construction, architectural and engineering services, construction administration, project 
management, and all other incidental and related expenses.  To meet this appropriation, 
the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board is authorized to borrow the sum 
$5,510,158.00 (FIVE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTY-EIGHT DOLLARS) in accordance with Chapter 44, Section 7(1) of the 
Massachusetts General Laws, or any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or 
notes of the Town therefor. 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature

[...]

remodeling, rehabilitation, of the RDF Baler and Compactors and related areas including all 
costs incidental and related thereto. 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  7 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $1,785,000.00 (ONE MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) from Certified Free Cash, to be 
expended under the direction of the Department of Public Works, to supplement the 
funding approved under Article 21 of the 2024 Annual Town Meeting, for bid documents, 
bidding support, site work and for the construction of the building and mechanical systems

[...]

Street, including all costs incidental and related thereto.  

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

2025 STM 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  8 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $190,000.00 (ONE HUNDRED NINETY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS) from Certified Free Cash to be expended under the direction of 
the Board of Assessors, to replace the data collection, analysis and reporting software 
used by the Board of Assessors for the preparation of reports and other information for

[...]

That the Town vote to take the following actions:  

1. establish a separate revenue account known as “PFAS Settlement Proceeds”, 
in accordance with said M.G.L. c. 44 § 53; and 

2. deposit settlement proceeds received to date in fiscal year 2026 in the amount 

of $973,066.99 (NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND SIXTY-SIX 
DOLLARS AND NINETY-NINE CENTS) into said fund. 

Approved:   
 Date 

Moderator’s Signature Sponsor’s Signature 

TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLE:  11 

MOTION:  1 

NO MOTION